OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERE

2004 FEB 26 PM 6: 26

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: AGENCY COUNSEL

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND

RESOLUTION NO. 2004-21 C.M.S.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,100,000 TO MACARTHUR PARK DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC, TO COVER ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE FINAL PHASE OF THE PALM VILLAS PROJECT O N M ACARTHUR B OULEVARD B ETWEEN 90TH AND 94TH AVENUES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 99-36 C.M.S., the Redevelopment Agency (the "Agency") and MacArthur Park Development Associates, LLC (the "Developer") entered into a forgivable development loan in an amount not to exceed \$3,253,000 to assist the Developer in the development and sale of the Palm Villas project (the "project"), a 78 unit homeownership project on MacArthur Boulevard between 90th and 94th Avenues; and

WHEREAS, all units in this three-phase project have been or will be sold at prices affordable to households earning no more than 120% of area median income; and

WHEREAS, in 2002 the Developer encountered substantial increases in construction costs and cash flow problems that were causing the private construction loan to be out of balance and were threatening to stop the project; and

WHEREAS, the Developer was unsuccessful in obtaining any of the needed funding from other public or private sources and requested that the Agency forgive the original \$3.25 million loan and provide an additional loan of \$1,000,000; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 02-33 C.M.S., the full \$3,253,000 loan was converted to a grant and, pursuant to Resolution No. 02-34 C.M.S., the Agency and the Developer entered into a bridge loan, in an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000, to the to address the increases in construction costs and cash flow problems; and

WHEREAS, in 2003 with only 40 units completed, the Developer again was encountering substantial cash flow problems and increasing costs that could not be

covered by net sales proceeds and requested that the Agency forgive the bridge loan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2003-20 C.M.S., the bridge loan was converted to a grant; and

WHEREAS, now as the project approaches its 40th month of construction, the Developer once again is faced with significant increases in construction costs and is experiencing substantial cash flow problems that are threatening to permanently stop the project with only 16 units remaining to be completed; and

WHEREAS, once again the Developer has been unsuccessful in obtaining any of the needed permanent funding from other public or private sources; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has requested that the Agency fund \$1,100,000 in additional grant funds for 14 of the 16 units remaining, and recognizes that they will receive no profit from the project; and

WHEREAS, the Agency desires to provide a \$1,100,000 grant to the Developer to cover the additional costs incurred for these 14 units in order to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, the \$1,100,000 grant will be made from the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund; and

WHEREAS, no other reasonable means of private or commercial financing of the project is reasonably available other than the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund; and

WHEREAS, under current redevelopment law, when Low and Moderate Income Housing funds are used as a development subsidy in a homeownership project, the affordability term for the units must be a minimum of 45 years; and

WHEREAS, the original Affordability Agreement, which covers all 78 units and runs with the land, required that there be a 15 year affordability term for all of the units per the requirements of redevelopment law then in effect; and

WHEREAS, the Affordability Agreement would need to be amended to specify that the 14 units subsidized by this grant must remain affordable for 45 years; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the Redevelopment Agency hereby authorizes the Agency Administrator or his or her designee to provide a grant in an amount not to exceed \$1,100,000 to MacArthur Park Development Associates, LLC, to be used to cover the increased project costs for 14 units in the Palm Villas project; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the funding for the \$1,100,000 grant shall be provided from the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund [Fund: 9580, Project: P209310, Project Area: Central District]; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Affordability Agreement shall be amended to increase the affordability term and resale controls for the 14 project units subsidized by this grant from 15 years to 45 years; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the making of the grant shall be contingent on and subject to such other appropriate terms and conditions as the Agency Administrator or his or her designee may establish; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the making of the grant shall be contingent on the availability of sufficient Agency funds to cover the grant; and be it further

RESOLVED: That as a condition of this grant, the developer will receive no profit from this project; and be it further

RESOLVED: That as a condition of this grant, none of these funds will be dispersed until 12 of the remaining 16 units have been completed and staff has confirmed that those units can be transferred, without encumbrances, to the qualified homebuyers; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the funds will be dispersed only on an as-needed basis, as determined by the Agency at its sole discretion, to provide sufficient cash flow to allow all of the remaining units to be completed and transferred without encumbrances; and be it further

RESOLVED: That all grant documents and the amendment to the Affordability Agreement shall be reviewed and approved by Agency Counsel for form and legality prior to execution; and be it further **RESOLVED**: That the Agency hereby appoints the Agency Administrator, or his or her designee, as agent of the Agency to conduct negotiations, execute documents, administer the grant, and the amendment to the Affordability Agreement, and take any other action with respect to the grant and the Project consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose.

IN AGENCY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, APR 6 2004, 2004

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND CHAIRPERSON DE LA FUENTE $\neg \mathscr{D}$

NOES- D ____ ABSENT- D ____ ABSTENTION- D ____

ATTES' CEDA FLOYD

Secretary of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland